The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 12
years. The weighted average duration is calculated with discount
rate 3.9%.

	 FUTURE BENEFIT PAYMENTS (UNDISCOUNTED
EUR 1 000	 DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION)

Maturity under 1 year		  0
Maturity 1–5 years		  161
Maturity 5–10 years		  443
Maturity 10–15 years		  348
Maturity 15–20 years		  138
Maturity 20–25 years		  102
Maturity 25–30 years		  89
Maturity over 30 years		  178
Total		  1 459

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis describes the effect of change in actuarial as-
sumptions to net defined benefit obligation. The sensitivity analy-
ses are based on a change in a significant assumptions, keeping
all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analyses may not
be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obli-
gation as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions would occur
in isolation from one another.

Paulig Ltd Financial Statements 202227

Auditor's report
C

O
N

TE
N

TS

The Board’s proposal to the Shareholders' MeetingBoard of Directors' report Group Parent Company

VOLUNTARY INSURANCE PLAN IN FINLAND

			  CHANGE IN DEFINED BENEFIT
ACTUARIAL	 CHANGE IN	 OBLIGATION EUR (1 000)
ASSUMPTIONS	 ASSUMPTION	 2022	 2021

Discount rate %	 +0.50%	 -47	 -79
			  -0.50%	 50	 87
Salary increase	 +0.50%	 22	 35
			  -0.50%	 -22	 -35

Change in mortality basis so that life expectancy will increase by
one year increases net liability EUR 7,986 (3.2%). Last period the
change was EUR 16,819 (2.4%). Voluntary pension fund plan is in
Finland. Finnish legislation requires pension funds to be fully
funded.

ITP2 PENSION PLAN IN SWEDEN

			  CHANGE IN DEFINED BENEFIT
ACTUARIAL	 CHANGE IN	 OBLIGATION EUR (1 000)
ASSUMPTIONS	 ASSUMPTION	 2022	 2021

Discount rate %	 +0.50%	 -2 142	 -3 187
			  -0.50%	 2 455	 3 696
Salary increase	 +0.50%	 1 161	 1 714
			  -0.50%	 -1 052	 -1 502
Inflation	 +0.50%	 1 725	 2 696
			  -0.50%	 -1 554	 -2 402